(_. ) —
RESOLUTION NO.j ~ 2015-28901

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND 4CITY COMMISSION OF THE
-~ CITY OF -MIAMI- BEACH, FLORIDA; ADOPTING THE SECOND
AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR

‘ | 2014/15. ‘

WHEREAS, the final Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2014/15 — 2018/19 and
the final Capital Budget for FY 2014/15 was adopted via Resolution 2014-28863 on
December 2, 2014; and - S L :

| WHEREAS, the first amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY
‘ 2014/15 was also adopted on December 2, 2014 via Resolution No. 2014-28864; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to thé FY 2014/15 Capital Budget are
included in “Attachment A — Source of Funds” and “Attachment B — Program”; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget be amended to
add appropriations totaling $6,347,000 to eight projects, and re-appropriate $107,000
between existing projects highlighted in “Attachment C — Projects”.

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, that the Mayor and City Commission
hereby adopt the Second Amendment to the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2014/15 as
shown in Attachment A (Source of Funds), Attachment B (Programs) and Attachment C

|

\

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
(Projects). S

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14* day of January, 2015.

ATTEST:

- APPROVEDASTO |
FORM & LANGUAGE ;
& FOR EXECUTION

,\LQ - - w\f

~City Atomey = Date




ATTACHMENT A
FY 2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET

SOURCE OF FUNDS -
Amended 1/14/15
Funding Source Amended 11/15/14| Amended 1/14/15 Revised
2003 GO Bonds - Neighborhood Improvement $ 160,000 $ 160,000
2003 GO Bonds - Fire Safety 625,000 625,000
2010 Parking Bonds Reso. 2010-27491 2,301,000 -2,301,000
7th Street Garage 1,217,695 1,217,695
Capital Projects Financed by Other Funds 765,000 1,500,000 2,265,000
Capital Reserve . 8,521,285 8,521,285
‘[Convention Center 525,000 525,000
Concurrency Mitigation 2,060,000 2,060,000
Equipment Loan/Lease 4,947,000 4,947,000
Fleet Management Fund 50,000 50,000
Half Cent Transit Surtax - County 2,333,000 2,333,000
Info & Communications Technology Fund 280,000 280,000
Local Option Gas Tax 336,000 336,000
MB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1% 5,111,900 5,111,900
Miami-Dade County Bond 54,400,000 54,400,000
NB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1% 2,787,000 197,000 2,984,000
Non TIF RDA (11,712,000) (11,712,000)
Parking Operations Fund 2,270,000 2,270,000
Pay-As-You-Go 2,630,000 233,000 2,863,000
Proposed Future RDA Bonds 310,050,000 310,050,000
Proposed Future Resort Tax 1 Bonds 204,500,000 204,500,000
Proposed Future Water & Sewer Bonds 14,476,000 14,476,000
Proposed Parking Bonds 59,500,000 59,500,000
Proposed Sormwater Bonds 51,876,000 51,876,000
RDA Garage Fund 2,719,000 2,719,000
Renewal & Replacement Fund 2,083,120 117,000 2,200,120
SB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1% 1,870,000 1,870,000
Sanitation Enterprise Fund 375,000 375,000
South Pointe Capital 10,574,000 4,300,000 14,874,000
WA&S GBL Series 2010 CMB Reso 2009-27243 458,000 458,000
Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 150,000 A 150,000
Total Appropriation as of 01/14/15 $ 738,239,000 | $ 6,347,000 | $ 744,586,000

NOTE: The Information Communication & Technology Contingency project and the Trash Receptacle
Replacement project will be funded by funds previously appropriated to other projects.




ATTACHMENT B
FY 2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET
PROGRAMS .
Amended 1/14/15

Amended
Program Area 11/15/114 Amended 1/14/15 Revised
Bridges $ 283,000 $ 283,000
Community Centers 42,000 42,000
Convention Center 522,013,000 522,013,000
Environmental 224,000 224,000
Equipment 6,177,000 6,177,000
General Public Buildings 5,588,000 5,588,000
Information Technology 280,000 1,500,000 1,780,000
Monuments 0 233,000 233,000
Parking 833,000 ‘ ' . 833,000
Parking Garages 61,374,214 61,374,214
Parking Lots 468,000 468,000
Parks ‘ 7,962,900 197,000 8,159,900
Renewal & Replacement 5,725,601 117,000 5,842,601
Seawalls 254,000 254,000
Streets/ Sidewalk Imps 94,153,393 4,300,000 98,453,393
Transit/ Transportation 8,771,000 8,771,000
Utilities 24,089,892 24,089,892
Total Appropriation as of 01/14/15 $ 738,239,000 | $ 6,347,000 | $ 744,586,000

NOTE: The Information Communication & Technology Contingency project and the Trash
Receptacle Replacement project will be funded by funds previously appropriated to other projects.



ATTACHMENT C
CAPITAL BUDGET

PROJECTS
Amended 1/14/15
. . Amended " Amended Revised Capital
Capital Project Name 11115114 114015 Budget
Munis/ Energov Technology Project $ 5,700,000 | $ 1,500,000 | $ 7,200,000
West Avenue/ Bay Road Improvements
29,942,008 4,300,000 34,242,008
North Shore Band Shell Sound System
Upgrade 40,000 197,000 237,000
Police Station Building Firing Station
Ventelation 487,120 51,000 538,120
Flagler Monument Solar lllumination 89,000 233,000 322,000
Info & Communication Technology
Contingency 403,722 76,000 479,722
Scott Rakow & North Shore Swimming
Pools 86,460 66,000 152,460
Park Trash Recepticle Replacement 40,000 31,000 71,000
Park Picnic Tables Replacement 71,000 (31,000) 40,000
Totall $§ 36,859,310 | $ 6,423,000 | $ 43,282,310




COMMISSION ITEM SUMMARY

Condensed Title:

A Resolution of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, Adopting the Second
Amendment to the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2014/15.

Key Intended Outcome Supported:

Ensure Value and Timely Delivery of Quality Capital Projects, Improve Storm Drainage Citywide, and
Maintain City's Infrastructure

Supporting Data (Surveys, Environmental Scan, etc.): N/A

Item Summary/Recommendation:

Planning for capital improvements is an ongoing process; as needs change within the City, capital programs and
priorities must be adjusted. The Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP") serves as the primary planning tool for
systematically identifying, prioritizing and assigning funds to critical City capital development, improvements and
associated needs.

The City's capital improvement plan process begins in the spring when all departments are asked to prepare
capital improvement updates and requests on the department’s ongoing and proposed capital projects. Individual
departments prepare submittals identifying potential funding sources and requesting commitment of funds for
their respective projects.

The CIP is updated annually and submitted to the City Commission for adoption. The 2014/15 — 2018/19 Capital
Improvement Plan and FY 2014/15 Capital Budget was adopted on December 2, 2014 by resolution 2014-28863.

The First Amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget was also approved on December 2, 2014 by resolution
2014-28864.

Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a municipality’s budget amendment must be adopted in the
same manner as the original budget. Administration recommends adopting the resolution for the second
amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget.

The second amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget totals an increase of $6,347,000 and a re-
appropriation of $107,000 in order to provide additional funding to the following eight capital projects.

West Avenue/ Bay Road Improvements

Munis/ Energov Technology Project

North Shore Bandshell Sound System Upgrade

Police Station Building Firing Range Ventilation System Replacement
Flagler Monument Solar lllumination

Information & Communication Technology Contingency

Scott Rakow & North Shore Swimming Pools

Standardized Park Trash Receptacle Replacement

PN R WN =

Advisory Board Recommendation:

Financial Information:

Source of Amount Account
Funds: $1,500,000 301-Capital Projects Financed by Other Funds
. $ 197,000 307- North Beach Quality of Life

$ 117,000 125- Capital Renewal & Replacement
$ 233,000 302- PAYGO
$4,300,000 389- South Pointe Capital

OBPI Total $6,347,000

City Clerk’s Office Legislative Tracking:
ign-Offs: Departm;e‘nt Director Assistant City Manager City Manager
4
— X

o MIAMIBEACH o o {78



0,

MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM
TO: Mayor Philip Levine and Members of the City Comppission
FROM: Jimmy L. Morales, City Manager

DATE: January 14, 2015

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF .
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014/15.

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION
Adopt the Resolution.

BACKGROUND

Planning for capital improvements is an ongoing process; as needs change within the City,
capital programs and priorities must be adjusted. The Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP”) serves
as the primary planning tool for systematically identifying, prioritizing and assigning funds to
critical City capital development, improvements and associated needs.

The City's capital improvement plan process begins in the spring when all departments are

- asked to prepare capital improvement updates and requests on the department’s ongoing and

proposed capital projects. Individual departments prepare submittals identifying potential
funding sources and requesting commitment of funds for their respective projects.

The CIP is updated annually and submitted to the City Commission for adoption. The 2014/15 —
2018/19 Capital Improvement Plan and FY 2014/15 Capital Budget was adopted on December
2, 2014 by resolution 2014-28863.

The First Amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget was also approved on December 2,
2014 by resolution 2014-28864.

Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a municipality’s budget amendment must
be adopted in the same manner as the original budget. Administration recommends adopting
the resolution for the Second amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capital Budget.



Resolution Adopting the Second Amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2014/15
January 15, 2015
Page 2 of 4

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2014/15 CAPITAL BUDGET

The second amendment to the FY 2014/15 Capitél Budget totals an increase of $6,347,000 and
a re-appropriation of $107,000 in order to provide additional funding to the following eight capital
projects.

1.

West Avenue/ Bay Road Improvements: The first capital budget amendment approved on
December 2, 2014, partially funded a project change order previously approved on October
29, 2014. The change order consists of street reconstruction along 10", 14" and 17"
Streets, West Avenue between 6™ and 8™ Streets, as well as an additional pump station on
17" Street and Alton Road. Of the $12.3 million of additional funding necessary for the
change order, $8.0 million was funded through the first capital budget amendment. The
remaining $4.3 million is proposed to be funded from the South Pointe Capital Fund
balance. This funding source is now available to be spent on flooding/sea-level rise projects
citywide following the approval of the new Convention Development Tax agreement
between the City and Miami-Dade County in December.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $29,942,008
January 15 Budget Amendment 4,300,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $34,242,008

Munis/Energov Technology Project: This project will replace the City’s current Eden ERP
system with Munis, the City’s current Permits Plus permitting and licensing software with
Energov, and include a full business process review of all functional areas of both systems.

_Of the $7.2 million overall cost for the Munis/Energov project, $5.7 million was appropriated

on July 30, 2014. The remainder of $1.5 million project budget would be funded from one-
time FY 2013/14 year end operating funds to be transferred to the “Capital Projects-
Financed by Other Funds” Fund.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $5,700,000
January 15 Budget Amendment 1,500,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $7,200,000



Resolution Adopting the Second Amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2014/15
January 15, 2015
Page 3 of 4

3. North Shore Band Shell Sound System Upgrade: This project requires a budget
amendment to increase funding by $197,000 based on the cost proposal received. The
project was initially budgeted at $40,000. Pursuant to the City’s ongoing contract for audio
visual services, the Procurement department requested quotes from all pre-qualified
contractors for the purchase and installation of AV Equipment at the North Shore Band, as
specified by EDA following the sound modeling and test. The request for quotes resulted in
one response from Pro Sound Inc. EDA has reviewed cost proposal and confirmed that it
meets the requirements of the specifications as developed.

On December 17, 2014, the Commission approved the furnishing, installation, testing and
equalization of an audio and-visual system meeting: the specifications of the House Sound
System for the Band Shell, and further authorized a waiver of competitive bidding
requirements to allow the Administration to negotiate a contract with Pro Sound, Inc. to
complete said work.

This amendment would be funded from the 307-North Beach Quality of Life fund balance.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $40,000
January 15 Budget Amendment 197,000
Proposed Total Appropriations ' $237,000

4. Police Station Building - Fire Range Ventilation System Replacement: This
Replacement & Renewal project requires an additional $51,000 to accommodate higher cost
of construction, owner's contingency, additional professional services and other soft
costs. This amendment would be funded from the 125-Renewal & Replacement fund
balance.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $487,120
January 15 Budget Amendment 51,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $538,120

5. Flagler Monument Solar lllumination: This project requires an additional $233,000 in
funding to accommodate the inclusion of structural and electrical designs as well as
foundation and logistic factors, which were not previously considered in the original
project. This amendment would be funded from the 302-PAYGO fund balance.

Prior Years' Appropriations $89,000
January 15 Budget Amendment 233,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $322,000




Resolution Adopting the Second Amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2014/15
January 15, 2015
Page 4 of 4

. 6.

Information & Communication Technology Contingency: This budget amendment would
sweep $3,000 from leftover funds in five completed IT Tech projects and realign $76,000 of
funding from the Tyler Cashiering project, which was included in the budget for the
Munis/Energov project, to the IT Tech-Contingencies project for unanticipated needs that
may occur during FY 2014/15.

Prior Years’ Appropriations (current balance $403,722

approximately $57,000)
January 15 Budget Amendment 76,000
Proposed Total Appropriations . _ $479,722

Scott Rakow & North Shore Swimming Pools: This budget amendment requires an
additional $66,000 to fund emergency repairs at the Scott Rakow pool for electrical
deficiencies which have been identified by an engineering inspection conducted. This
amendment would be funded from the 125-Renewal & Replacement fund balance.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $86,460
January 15 Budget Amendment 66,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $152,460

Standardized Park Trash Receptacle Replacement: This budget amendment requires an
additional $31,000 to fully fund the replacement of park trash receptacles throughout the city
in FY 2014/15. This amendment would be funded from funds previously allocated for the
replacement of park picnic tables, which requires less funding than previously appropriated.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $40,000
January 15 Budget Amendment 31,000
Proposed Total Appropriations . $71,000




fee ey b oremmenm B remr A tmyep qeewa b NNy rem ey

646 PY
yoeag jwelin 40 AND
#1919 Al ‘opeueln °3 |agjey
‘(201198 Aejay Bpliold)
LLL i (|82 Aews siasn A1 L ‘9 uondo uayi ‘ysiueds 1oy z 16 ys||Bu3 uoj | 103|85 pue 68pZ P09'SOE |82 ‘sBuipaasosd paiosuods-ALo Aue ul a1edjojued Jo Juawnoop Aue MalAal O}
Uo|1EPOWWO30R AUE JO/pUE 'S8111IQESIP Ylim Suosiad 10} SS8008 U UofleWwI oI ‘(patinbal aojiou Aep-aaly) 18181diaiut eBenBue) ubs 1ewaoy a1euss)ie U |eUBlEW SIYl1sanbal o]

‘me| Ag pamo||e asimiaylo Jou s|eadde Jo sabBua||eys azuoyine 1) ssop Jou
‘32UBPINS JUBAS|GL| 1O B1GISSILUPEU] SSIMIBYIO JO UDISSILIPE 10 UOIONPOJIUI 8Y3 104 AYlD) 8y} AQ JUISUOD BLNLISUOD JOU SBOP 801310U SIY ] "pPeseq aq o1 s| [eadde sy} yoiym uodn
20UBPIAS PUE AUOWISS) 8] SOPN|DUI P03l Ydiym ‘epew si sBuipaasoad ay) Jo pIodas WIEGISA € JBY} 84NsuU8 }snw uosiad yans ‘Buiiesy si 10 Buiasw s}y je paIspisuod Jajew
Aue 0y 1oadsal yim uoissiwwo) AlD syl Aq spew uojsiosp Aue |eadde o) sapioap uosiad e i jeyl oiqnd sy sasiape Agasay Ang aul “1e1s "el4 ‘SQL0°98Z UO10ag 01 Juensing

‘papiacad aq jou pasu sonou |eBs| |euonippe ‘S8oueISWNoID
yons Jepun pue ‘panuiiuod aq Aew ‘uieley wel Aue 1o ‘Bunsaw siy] ‘GELEE EPHIO|] ‘Yorag IWENA ‘||BH AND 100} x| 'BAL(] 18IUSD UOIUSAUOYD) QOLL DHaJ0.AND BY} JO 82140 BYl
U1 s1noy ssaulsng |ewiiou Bujinp uonoadsu) 21jgnd 10} 8|qe|ieAR Ble SWali 858Y1 40 581d07) "6ELES BPLO|] 'yoeag JWelA ‘|[eH AND '100(d L ‘BALI(] 181U UOIUSAUOD O0LL 31D
Al 3y} 0/5 ‘uoissiwwio) Al ayl 0) passaippe Bujiiiam Ul sma|a 119y} ssaidxa 0140 ‘Juabe ue Aq pajuasaidal aq 1o 'Bujiesw siyl 1e Jesdde o} psilAul aJe SII1HYd d3LSIHILNI

*wn104 siyl Bupnp uoiss|wwo) ay) 0} jeads 01 Japic Ul pspasu S| UONIEJI0U SOUBADPE 10 Juswiuiodde o JoAB BUL

Aq paysijgeise poiied e 10} 10 SSINUIW 8311 UBY} 810W OU 0} pslwl| Bujaq S|ENPIAIPU] YliMm ‘UOISSaS yoea O} paledo||e aq |[Im sajnuiw Auiyl Ajelew)xoiddy 1a)jealsyy sjqissod
SE UDOS SB 10 “wrd Qi) PUB "Ww'e Qg8 818 WNIO4 S,Uszl)) OIUINg Asjuelg U(] 8Y3 40} SBWL BYL ‘ObY8Z-E10Z "ON UONIN|OSaY O} JUBNSINg — WNIGY S,U8z(1) NPIING Asjuels uq
‘0S5L°€L9°50¢€ 18

luawpedaq Bujuueld ay) o} pa1oalip 8q Aew sapinbuj “81e( 8AII08YT UY PUY ‘uopeoYIPO) ‘Aljigelanas (sjesday 104 Buipinoid 110141S]Q I110ISIH {EI0T JUCIHBIEAA SUI[{OD) By
UIYIIAM PR1E207 sefuadold spn|ou| o] S{elusy Wis] HOYS J04 sluaweiinbay puy suonejnbsy ey| Ajipoly oy ,/sucne|nBay asn Alejuswejddng,, ‘e uoisiAlg ,'suoie|nBay 1011181Q
Asejuswgiddng,, ‘Al @Y ssuonenbsy puy spouisig buuoz, ‘zyl Jeidey) Buipuawy Ag ‘apo) AND syl JO suonenbay juswdoieasq puet sy Bujpuswy saueuipIQ Uy
) uIsIg ucohtmwm\s mc___OU U] sjejuay E._m.r.tOLm

‘wre gg:oL

‘0652°$£9°60¢ Je Juswpedsq Buiuueld ayj o1 paraalip 8q Aew saiiinbuj 818 8A1198Y] Uy PUY AlLjiqeISASS

‘uoneayipo) ‘usjeadsy 104 Buipinolg 1OMISIQ DID BYL UIYLAA S|810H 104 S8lI0IS jQ Jaquiny puy 1yBisy Jo4 suojieinbay asealou| puy Ajipoyy of /Sluswalinbay ealy puy
suope|nBay juawdojaAa(, 'G9E-gPL UOIID8S ,/101415( 481UBD UOIUBAUOD pUY DIAID DD, L uoisiAlg /suoneinBay 1011s1Q, ‘'z 8)pIUY /suoneinBay puy slouisiq Bujuoz,, ‘gyl
Jaydey) Bulpuswiy Ag puy ,,1o1IsIQ 491U80 UOHUBAULY DD), 8YL 104 siuswalinbay Bupled ysiigeis3 oL /L “oN 101siq Bupjied Jo4 siuawaiinbay Bupped 100115-40,, '26-0€L
uo0eg J/sluswalinbay ‘suisig, ‘|l 8oiuY /Buplied 198ns-40, ‘0L Je1dey) Buipuswy Ag ‘epon Al ay) 0 suonenbay wuswdo@asg pueq sy Bupuswy aouBUIpIQ UY
‘wre 0zZ:0L

‘vLG/'€L9°G0€ I8 Juswpedsq uonepodsuel] ay) 03 pajoaJp aq Aew salinbuj e1eq aAi1987 Uy puy ‘Uoneslipo) ‘Aljiqeiansg ‘4a|eaday 104 BuIpIACld puy

‘uj818Yy | 5101437 5,48U8AOS Buposlio] puy ‘uonienodsuely JO sues paziIoIo JaY1Q JO SIN0Y IQ/PUY ‘sesea ‘s|eluay Bulpiaoig s8131IUT SSBUISNY PUY 'SUDSISd 3PN|oU| Of puy
uls1ay ] yuo4 18g sa|iqisuodsay ayy Buipuawy Ag ,/s801A8Q ALI|IGO|A BANISISSY [BUOSISd 914199|3 JO SINOL IQ/PUY ‘SaseaT 's|elusy Buipinoly sa111u3 ssaulshg puy suosiad 10
sel)|iqisuodsay,, pa|MIu] ‘0/-04 UONVSS Buipuswy Ag Juoiienodsuel| JO suesly paziiolop puy ‘Buineys aull-u| ‘Buneys Jajjoy ‘Buipieogaless ‘BuijoAdlg, pejliug ‘g uoisiaig
Bulpuawy Ag fsaoe|d a11qnd,, Psjiiug ‘|| 8y Buipuswy Ag /sesuayQ snoaue||eosiiy, pajiul ‘yoesg IWelN 3O A0 8y 140 9po) 8y 0 0, 181dey ) Bujpusiuy 8oueUpIQ Uy
‘ure gL

LLSL'€L9°GOE 1 Juswipedaq JuswdojaAsq JiWou033 pue Wsungj ayl 0 pajaalip aq.Aew sauinbuj

‘ale 9ANOSYT UY Puy ‘uoiieaylpo) ‘Alljiqelansg ‘ajeaday Jog BulpiAcld {YINOS SUEBT UJOOUIT Puy PEOY UJOdUIT USBMIag anusAY plong ug Aep0-1uBily sAND Byl
UlyIA sesuuad/suonelsdg gje] yjemsplg Bunigiyold (g) uonoesqng meN Y Buippy puy (B) UONOBSQNS U] SIOMF SJBUBALIDS Buioano) Ag ;seuoz ,8|qel ON,
pauqgiyold, pajiiiug ‘Joslay] £8e-z8 uonoas Bulpuawy Ag J3lwaad, pajHiug ‘yosisyy | co_m_>_3:m Butpuawy Ag ! sajen yjemepis, pajiiug Joalay] § uosiAlqg Buipuswy Ag
+AepM-O-sIyBIY 211qnd | sasn),, Pafiiug ‘Al 8[o1uy Buipuswy Ag [Auadoid aliqnd, pajinug ‘yoeag iwelp 40 AlD BYL 3O 8poJ 8ul O 28 Jaideyn Bulpuswy BOUBUIPIO Uy
‘wre oL:oL

‘0LYL EL9°G0E Je Aduiony A)D ay) O 8310 8y} 0] pajaslip 8q Aew sarinbuy

"81e( SAI98Y] UY puy ‘Uoyedypo) (All(IqelaAsg lisjeaday o4 BUipIAOl4 !SIUBWYS||geIS] YONG U] SI18WIOH3a] PUY SISYIOAN || 404 sluswalinbay uopeoiynuepy Buipiebay
suolie|nBay epircid 0] /Stuawiysi|qels] saueq spnn,, Pajiiug ag oL joa1ay | IAX 3|o1uy Buniess) Ag /sessauisng,, papnug ‘apo) Al 84130 81 181dey) Buipuswy soueupIQ Uy
‘wre go:0L

‘0LGL°€L9°50€ 18

wewanoidul) souewsopiad pue 18Bpng jo adlyo eyl 01 paloalip aq Aew saiinbuy "GLYLOZ 1894 |BISI4 104 196png [ende) ay | 0] IusWpUBWY puodeg ey Buidopy uonnjosay v
‘wre 10:0L

'0L5£°€£9°G0¢E 1B JUBWBAOIAI] 8UBWI0LISY pue 186png 1O 82140 8yl 0} pajaalip aq Aew satinbuj “ealy uawdo|arapay Jelus) A1) su |

o4 186png BunesadQ §L/pLOZ 4e9A [eds!y 8y 0] Juswpuawy isii4 8yt Bundopy ‘Acusby jualudo|anspay yoeag |LUEIA 8YL JO SIOQUS | puy uossadiiey) syl JO UORN[OSAY W
‘wre go-oL

uﬁ._mmx aq ued lspew m:« SE J3)JB8.1814} UOOS se J0 .Um—m: ssuwljl syl e ~m_‘_uN ~<—. >L_N=:M_.. .>m_0m0:~uﬂg uo .mﬁ_‘_o_u ._._Ommm |wel ~m\’T_Q 18jus) C0_~Cm>COU 0041 .__mI >~_U .‘_On_u_ pig
ﬁ..&DEmLU uolssjwwo) ayy Uy ~mﬁ_._n__n_ .r_ummm 1welA Jo >tU Yy} jo uolssiwwo)d >£O pue ..O)ms_ m...:.>n pigsy aq ||im mmc_‘_mmr_ 0:&30_ chSO__me_._w«m_.:v Cm>_m A89343H S1321L0N

SONIHY3IH 2I79Nd 40 3D1LON - %ﬁm&
HOV3d INVIN 40 ALID , a

QIVYIH IWVIW | WOod'DjRISHIWRIN 3N SI0Z L AVANYT *AVASYNHL | INOZ



